
Tuesday, 22 March 2016
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Planning Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Planning Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall 
which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or 
access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue 
badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car 
park at the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Murray (Chairman); Councillor Sabri (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury, 
Taylor and Ungar

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016.  (Pages 1 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.



2

5 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of planning applications/items listed and that these applications/items 
are taken at the commencement of the meeting.

6 Cedar House, 29 Bedfordwell Road.  Application ID: 151295.  
(Pages 9 - 14)

7 Land at Sumach Close, Sumach Close. Application ID: 151170  
(Pages 15 - 24)

8 Local Training and Employment Supplementary Planning 
Document.  (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets.

9 Appeal Decisions.  (Pages 33 - 44)

2-8 Queens Gardens.

48 St Leonards Road.

10 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.



3

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk




1

Tuesday, 1 March 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Murdoch, Salsbury, Taylor and Ungar

145 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2016 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

146 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

147 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

148 4 St James Road.  Application ID: 151369. 

Change of use from light industrial unit, to single residential unit. 
Installation of pitched roof to create enlarged habitable living area. New 
windows to front, rear, side elevations and installation of roof lights. 
Landscaping works and provision of parking space to front of dwelling – 
DEVONSHIRE.  One letter of objection had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.
A letter had been received from the applicant in support of the application 
responding to the issues raised and summarised as follows:

 Building regulation drawings had been commissioned which 
demonstrated that the heights and clearances of all spaces within the 
dwelling would comply with the standards of building regulations.

 The proposal would create a new dwelling in a tow
[...]
e size, internal layout and 
poor outlook the proposed residential dwelling is considered to provide 
substandard living accommodation that would not protect the residential 
amenity of future residents. This is contrary to policy B2 of the Core 
Strategy Local Plan 2013. 

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

149 9 Willowfield Road.  Application ID: 151334. 

Proposed change of use from a single dwelling into a 7 roomed HMO – 
DEVONSHIRE.  Two objections had been received.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of the Specialist Advisor for Waste were also summarised.  

The observations of the East Sussex County Council Highways department 
had been received and were summarised as follows:



3
Planning

Tuesday, 1 March 2016

 The proposed change of use from a single dwelling (currently 
licenced as a 6 room HMO) to a 7 room HMO did not represent a 
significant increase in potential traffic generation or parking demand.

 The site was close to town, was well connected to local amenities and 
transport links.

 Due to property layout, off-street parking could not be provided.
 The level of car ownership associated with the site was highly likely 

to be lower than for privately owned accommodation.
 It was not considered that a recommendation for refusal could be 

justified as there would be no severe impact, therefore the proposal 
was in accordance with NPPF.

 The applicant may wish to include cycle storage to promote 
alternative transport.

The Specialist Advisor for HMO Licencing stated that:

 The property was well managed
 The council had not received any complaints with regards to the 

property.

A further objection had been received and was summarised as follows:

 There were many HMOs in the area, with accommodation let to
[...]
clean and 
tidy, bins properly managed, etc.

 The minority of ‘landlords’ did not take the same proactive approach 
and create a bad name for decent landlords.

For clarification the accommodation schedule for the approximate floor 
space available for each room (including the proposed room) at 9 
Willowfield Road was as follows:

- Bedroom 1, 9.6m2
- Bedroom 2, 13.4m2
- Bedroom 3, 11.5m2
- Bedroom 4, 10.2m2 + 1m2 built-in cupboard space
- Bedroom 5, 13.7m2
- Bedroom 6, 8.8m2
- Bedroom 7 (proposed room), 11.3m2

RESOLVED: (By 7 votes with 1 abstention) That permission be refused 
on the grounds that the proposal by reason of the creation of the 7th 
bedroom within the property would result in an over-concentration of 
independent living rooms and a consequent reduction in communal space. 
It is considered that this arrangement would provide (in planning terms) a 
poor quality living environment. 

Appeal:
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations.

150 35 Compton Drive.  Application ID: 151315. 

Loft conversion with dormer and three roof lights to front elevation, and 
dormer to rear elevation – OLD TOWN.  Three objections had been 
received.

This application was deferred at Planning Committee on 2 February 2016 to 
enable Members to visit the site and the adjoining properties.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.

RESOLVED:  (By 7 votes with 1 abstention) That permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 1) Time Limit 2) Approved drawing 3) 
Materials to match 4) PD windows.



5
Planning

Tuesday, 1 March 2016

151 Site 1, Off Martinique Way, Reserved Matters. Application ID: 
151056. 

Application for approval of reserved matters (Access, Appearance, 
Landscaping, Layout and Scale) together with discharge of conditions 
2(part), 3(part), 9(part), 16
[...]
vation order on the above land.  One 
objection had been received and the officer’s response was detailed within 
the report.

RESOLVED: That the Eastbourne Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
- Land at 63 Carlisle Road, Eastbourne, East Sussex No. 176 (2016) be 
confirmed without modification.

156 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm
Councillor Murray (Chairman)



App.No: 
151295 (OSR)

Decision Due Date: 
26 January 2016

Ward: 
Upperton

Officer: 
Jane Sabin

Site visit date: 
17 December 2015

Type: Outline 
(some reserved)

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 25 December 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry:       25 December 2015

Press Notice(s):                 N/A

Over 8/13 week reason:    Negotiations and referral to Committee

Location:          Cedar House, 29 Bedfordwell Road 

Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey block 
of six flats with parking at the front (Outline application with 
access, layout and scale to be considered, with appearance and 
landscaping reserved for subsequent approval).     

Applicant:   Mr M Watts

Recommendation:    Refuse

Executive summary:
This application was reported to Committee in October 2015 where Members resolved to 
refuse planning permission contrary to officers recommendation for the reasons relating 
to an overdevelopment of the site, visually intrusive development and parking issues.

The applicant has sought to overcome the previous concerns by way of this application, 
however it is considered that given the nature of the revisions they have failed to 
mitigate Members concerns. 

Officers have assessed the merits of this scheme with regard to whether it has overcome 
Members very strong concerns; in this regard the scheme little changed and  remains 
unsupportable.

The application could be resisted on grounds relating to ‘The scale and siting of the 
proposed building would be an overdevelopment of the site, resulting in an incongruous 
and visually intrusive development, which would adversely impact on the character and 
appearance of the area and the amenities of adjacent residential occupiers. In addition 
there remain unresolved highway issues.

Relevant Planning Policies:  
National Planning Policy Framework

Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013
B1: Spatial Development Strategy and Distribution



B2: Creating Sustainable Neighbourhoods
C2: Upperton Neighbourhood Policy
D1: Sustainable Development
D5: Housing
D10A: Design

Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007
NE14: Source Protection Zone
UHT1: Design of New Development
UHT2: Height of Buildings
UHT4: Visual Amenity
UHT5: Protecting Walls/Landscape Features
UHT7: Landscaping
HO2: Predominantly Residential Areas
HO7: Redevelopment
HO20: Residential Amenity
TR2: Travel Demands
TR6: Facilities for Cyclists
TR11: Car Parking

Site Description:
This large detached period villa is located on the south side of Bedfordwell Road, opposite 
the junction with Lewes Road.  It occupies a substantial plot, which backs onto 
bungalows within The Hawthorns development.  It has a vehicular access from 
Bedfordwell Road adjacent to the west boundary which could accommodate two/three 
vehicles parked in tandem, and a central pedestrian access to the front garden which is a 
little overgrown.  The front garden is enclosed by a brick and flint wall, which is 
characteristic of the villas on this side of the road.  A flat roofed, two storey extension 
has been added to the side towards the rear of the building.  It was used for many years 
by the Local Health Authority, latterly as a home for people with mental health issues, 
but has been vacant for approximately two years.

Relevant Planning History:
140172
Change of use from sui generis (hostel) to single private dwelling.
Approved conditionally   9 May 2014

150026
Removal of condition 2 of permission 140172 for the change of use  from sui generis 
(hostel) to a single private dwelling, to permit the implementation of the permission 
without the provision of an off-site affordable housing contribution.
Approved conditionally   25 February 2015

150443
Outline application (with Appearance, Landscaping and Scale reserved) for demolition of 
existing hostel and erection of 6 x 3 bedroom flats – consideration of access and layout 
only (amended to reduce the number of units and alter layout within the site).
Refused    6 November 2015
Reasons for refusal:



1. It is considered that the proposed number and size of units cannot be 
accommodated on the site without constituting overdevelopment by virtue of the 
size and layout of the building and therefore resulting in a visually intrusive 
development contrary to policy D10A of the Core Strategy Local Plan and Saved 
Policies UHT1 and UHT4 of the Borough Plan 2007.

2. As submitted the proposal does not provide for adequate parking facilities within 
the site which would result in additional congestion on the public highway causing 
further interference with the free flow and safety of traffic and would therefore be 
contrary ESCC parking guidance.

Proposed development:
Planning permission is again sought in outline for the demolition of the existing building 
and the erection of a three storey block of six flats with parking for eight vehicles at the 
front.  Matters for which approval is sought are access, layout and scale, with 
appearance and landscaping reserved.

The proposed building would sit further back on the site than the existing property and 
those on either side, both to the front and the rear (by a minimum of 3m and a 
maximum of 7m), and much closer to the side boundaries, leaving paths 1.5m wide 
alongside.  The new building would be 17m wide, 16.75m deep (maximum) and 10.6m 
high; the footprint would cover approximately 272m2 (for comparison, the existing 
footprint is 164m2).  The third storey is shown as incorporated within the roof space, 
articulated with pitches and
[...]
rdevelopment of the site, 
resulting in an incongruous and visually intrusive development, which would adversely 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and the amenities of adjacent 
residential occupiers.  Whilst the provision of flats on the site, would go some way to 
contributing to the towns housing stock, is acceptable is therefore in principle, this issue 
does not outweigh the harm identified above, and the proposal therefore conflicts with 
national and local policies.

Recommendation:    

Refuse for the following reasons:

1. The scale and siting of the proposed building would be an overdevelopment of the 
site resulting in an incongruous and visually intrusive development which would 
adversely impact on the character and appearance of the area and the amenities 
of adjacent residential occupiers, contrary to policies B2 and D10A of the 
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, policies UHT1, UHT4, HO6 and HO20 of 
the Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007 and paragraph 56 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

2. As submitted, the proposal does not provide a satisfactory mechanism for the off-
site highway works necessary to enable the development to deliver a new access 
and the number of parking spaces shown on the revised plans.

Informative
The following plans have been taken into consideration in determining this application:
201501 120 Revision C    received on 8 January 2016
201501 123 Revision f     received on 8 January 2016

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to be followed, 
taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, is considered to be 
written representations.



App.No:
151170

Decision Due Date:
20 January 2016

Ward: 
Hampden Park

Officer: 
Anna Clare

Site visit date: 
17 December 2015

Type: 
Planning 
Permission

Site Notice(s) Expiry date: 19 December 2015

Neighbour Con Expiry: 19 December 2015

Press Notice(s): 21 December 2015

Over 8/13 week reason: N/A

Location: Land at Sumach Close, Sumach Close, Eastbourne

Proposal: Erection of a three storey building consisting of 13 flats (8 x 
2 bed and 5 x 1 bed). Amended Description.        

Applicant: Eastbourne Homes

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to S106 
agreement control local labour initiatives

Reason for Urgent Item:-
Members will recall that this item was referred to Planning Committee in 
January 2016 where it was resolved to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and a legal agreement (S106 agreement) to cover local labour 
initiatives and the payment of the required monitoring fee associated with 
these initiatives.

Members are hereby advised that the monitoring payments have been 
received and banked by EBC and as such there is now no longer a 
requirement for a formal legal agreement (S106 agreement) to be entered 
into. 

Given this it is recommended that Members agree to amend/revise their 
resolution as the ‘Local Labour Initiatives’ can now be satisfactorily handled 
via a planning condition.

Recommendation:-

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed below:-

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Samples of proposed materials



4. Refuse/recycling storage (details submitted and to be provided prior to 
occupation)
5. Landscaping/planting
6. Wheel Washing
7. Surface Water drainage (Highways) 
8. Parking provision (laid and provided before occupation)
9. Cycle Parking (details submitted and to be provided prior to occupation)
10. SUDS
11. The residential units hereby approved shall be retained in perpetuity as 
affordable rented accommodation unless previously agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.
12.Local Labour Initiatives
_______________________________________________________

For Members Information the Previous Report January 2016:

Executive Summary:-
The site has previously been identified within the adopted Strategic Housing 
Land Availabil
[...]
on the Council supports sustainable housing development coming 
forward in order to support Local Plan housing targets. 

The bulk, scale and massing of the proposed building is considered to provide 
a corner building, enhancing the area. 

The impact on residential amenity of the existing properties is considered 
acceptable. The building has been designed to minimise overlooking on 
surrounding properties, having the majority of the living accommodation on 
the front elevation. It is not considered that a reason for refusal based on the 



impact on the surrounding properties loss of outlook/overshadowing or 
privacy could be justified.

The amount of parking is considered acceptable given the number of 
additional units proposed. It is not considered that the proposal, given the 
good transport links on Maywood Avenue, and the type/tenure of the 
proposed units would have significant impacts on the demand for on-street 
parking to warrant refusal of the application.

Recommendation:
Subject to a satisfactory legal agreement to cover local employment 
initiatives then Grant Planning Permission subject to the following conditions;

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Samples of proposed materials
4. Refuse/recycling storage (details submitted and to be provided prior to 
occupation)
5. Landscaping/planting
6. Wheel Washing
7. Surface Water drainage (Highways) 
8. Parking provision (laid and provided before occupation)
9. Cycle Parking (details submitted and to be provided prior to occupation)
10. SUDS
11. The residential units hereby approved shall be retained in perpetuity as 
affordable rented accommodation unless previously agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.



- 1 -

COMMITTEE: PLANNING

DATE: 22 March 2016

SUBJECT: Local Employment & Training Supplementary 
Planning Document

REPORT OF: Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To seek Members’ views on the report before being 
considered by Cabinet on 23 March 2016

Contact: Sara Taylor, Strategy & Commissioning Officer 
(Regeneration), 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne
Tel no: (01323) 415609 
E-mail:  sara.taylor@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations: Members are asked for their views on the attached report 
which will be reported to Cabinet at the meeting on 23 
March 2016

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This is a covering report to introduce the Cabinet report attached.  The 
Cabinet Report is self explanatory and includes a discussion under the usual 
implication headings so will not be repeated here.

1.2 The Cabinet Report recommends that the Local Employment & Training 
Supplementary Planning Document be published for a 12 week period 
between 1 April and 24 June 2016 to allow stakeholders and the local 
community to comment and make representations.

1.3 Planning Committee Members are asked to consider the attached report and 
any comments will be considered and reported orally to Cabinet when they 
meet on 23 March 2016.

Background Papers:

The Background Papers used in compiling this report were:

 Cabinet Report – 23 March 2016

To inspect or obtain copies of the background paper, please refer to the contact officer 
listed above.

mailto:sara.taylor@eastbourne.gov.uk


- 2 -

COMMITTEE CABINET

DATE 23 March 2016

SUBJECT Local Employment and Training Supplementary 
Planning Document

REPORT OF Senior Head of Regeneration, Planning and Assets

Ward(s) All

Purpose For Members to approve the proposed Local Employment 
and Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
publication for a 12 week period to receive representations 
in preparation for formal adoption by Full Council.

Contact Sara Taylor, Strategy & Commissioning Officer 
(Regeneration)
1 Grove Road, Eastbourne
Tel no: (01323) 415609 
E-mail:  sara.taylor@eastbourne.gov.uk

Recommendations 1. To approve the Local Employment and Training SPD for 
publication for a 12 week consultation period to receive 
representations and comments.

2. To delegate a
[...]
en addressed in the supplementary planning 
document



- 6 -

This statement must be made available as part of the consultation in 
accordance with the regulations.

7.1.3 Adoption

The SPD will, if adopted, become a development plan document. Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 
require that the creation of development plan documents are a function of full 
Council, therefore adoption of the SPD cannot be adopted until it is approved 
by Full Council.

7.2 Financial Implications

7.2.1 There are no financial implications to the Council as a direct result of this 
report.  The cost of the consultation and publication of the Local Employment 
and Training SPD will be met from within the service budget, which has been 
subject to bids through the Service and Financial Planning process. 

7.3 Human Resource Implications

7.3.1 Officers in the Regeneration & Planning Policy team will manage the 
consultation arrangements for the Local Employment and Training SPD and 
the collection and processing of representations received. 

7.4 Equalities and Fairness Implications

7.4.1 The Local Employment and Training SPD supports and adds further detail to 
the Employment Land Local Plan (ELLP). An Equalities and Fairness Impact 
Assessment was undertaken during the scoping stage in the production of the 
ELLP and the assessment demonstrates that the ELLP was unlikely to have 
any significant impact on equalities and fairness.  

8.0 Conclusion

8.1 In order to progress the Local Employment and Training SPD towards 
adoption, Cabinet are requested to approve the Local Employment and 
Training SPD for publication to receive representations between 1 April 2016 
to 24 June 2016.  

8.2 It is anticipated that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet in the 
Autumn when the Local Employment and Training SPD is put forward for 
adoption by Full Council.

Background Papers:

 Local Employment and Training Supplementary Planning Document (February 



- 7 -

2016)

 Local Employment and Training SPD Sustainability Appraisal Screening Report 
(February 2016)

 Local Employment and Training SPD Statement of Consultation (March 2016)

 Employment Land Local Plan Submission Version (February 2016)





  

 
 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 10 February 2016 

by Cullum J A Parker  BA(Hons)  MA  MRTPI  AIEMA 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 16 February 2016 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/T1410/W/15/3135002 
Land to rear of 2 to 8 Queens Crescent, Eastbourne, East Sussex BN23 6JU 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr D Ashford of Brookwell Properties against the decision of 

Eastbourne Borough Council. 

 The application Ref 150070, dated 22 January 2015, was refused by notice dated 

26 March 2015. 

 The development proposed is described as ‘proposed erection of 6 No terraced 

2 bedroomed houses together with access drive and ancillary parking’. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of 

6 No terraced 2 bedroomed houses together with access drive and ancillary 
parking at Land to rear of 2 to 8 Queens Crescent, Eastbourne, East Sussex 

BN23 6JU in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 150070, 
dated 22 January 2015, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. At the site visit it was noted by the local planning authority (LPA) that there 
were two drawings with identical drawing numbers.  The differences between 

the drawings included the separation distances between the proposed 
footprints and their boundaries and either one or two visitor parking spaces 

being shown.  Following the site visit, the appellant has submitted a drawing 
re-numbered 240400-01 Revision A, which they consider shows the scheme for 
[...]
ll elevations. 

9) Before the first occupation of the buildings hereby permitted the flank 

wall windows shall be fitted with obscured glass and shall be permanently 
retained in that condition. 

10) Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 08:00 hours 

to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on 
Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays or Public/Bank Holidays. 

 
















	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016.
	6 Cedar House, 29 Bedfordwell Road.  Application ID: 151295.
	7 Land at Sumach Close, Sumach Close. Application ID: 151170
	8 Local Training and Employment Supplementary Planning Document.
	9 Appeal Decisions.
	48 St Leonards Road.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Tuesday, 22 March 2016
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Murray (Chairman) Councillor Sabri (Deputy-Chairman)

Councillors Jenkins, Miah, Robinson, Taylor, Ungar and Smethers 
(as substitute for Murdoch)

157 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016 were submitted and, 
subject to an amendment to minute 151 to now read ‘Mrs Weeks addressed 
the committee in objection to a perceived conflict with the Sovereign 
Harbour Supplementary Planning Document’, approved and the Chairman 
was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

158 Apologies for absence. 

Councillor Murdoch.

159 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

160 Cedar House, 29 Bedfordwell Road.  Application ID: 151295. 

Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey block of six 
flats with parking at the front (Outline application with access, layout and 
scale to be considered, with appearance and landscaping reserved for 
subsequent approval) – UPPERTON.

The relevant planning history for the site was detailed within the report.  
The observations of the East Sussex County Council Highways department 
were also summarised.

RESOLVED:  (By 7 votes with 1 abstention) That permission be refused 
on the grounds that 1) the scale and siting of the proposed building would 
be an overdevelopment of the site resulting in an incongruous and visually 
intrusive development that fails to create a sense of place and as such  
would adversely impact on the character and appearance of the area and 
the amenities of adjacent residential occupiers, contrary to policies B2 and 
D10A of the Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, policies UHT1, 
UHT4, HO6 and HO20 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan Saved Policies 2007 
and paragraph 56 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2) As 
submitted, the proposal does not provide a satisfactory mechanism for the 



2
Planning
Tuesday, 22 March 2016

off-site highway works necessary to enable the development to deliver a 
new access and the number of parking spaces shown on the revised plans.

Informative:
The following plans have been taken into consideration in determining this 
application:
201501 120 Revision C    received on 8 January 2016
201501 123 Revision f     received on 8 January 2016

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, was considered to be written representations.

161 Land at Sumach Close, Sumach Close. Application ID: 151170 

Erection of a three storey building consisting of 13 flats (8 x 2 bed and 5 x 
1 bed). Amended Description – HAMPDEN PARK.

Members were reminded that this item was referred to Planning Committee 
in January 2016 where it was resolved to grant planning permission subject 
to conditions and a s106 legal agreement to cover local labour initiatives 
and the payment of the required monitoring fee associated with these 
initiatives.

The committee was advised that the monitoring payments had been 
received and as such there was now no longer a requirement for a formal 
s106 legal agreement to be entered into. 

It was therefore recommended that the ‘Local Labour Initiatives’ could now 
be satisfactorily handled via a planning condition.

RESOLVED:  (Unanimous) That planning permission be granted subject 
to the following conditions: 1) Time for commencement 2) Approved 
drawings 3) Samples of proposed materials 4) Refuse/recycling storage 
(details submitted and to be provided prior to occupation) 5) 
Landscaping/planting 6) Wheel Washing 7) Surface Water drainage 
(Highways) 8) Parking provision (laid and provided before occupation) 9) 
Cycle Parking (details submitted and to be provided prior to occupation) 10) 
SUDS 11) The residential units hereby approved shall be retained in 
perpetuity as affordable rented accommodation unless previously agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority 12) Local Labour Initiatives.

162 Local Training and Employment Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

Members considered the report of the Senior Head of Regeneration, 
Planning and Assets regarding the Local Employment and Training 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) due to be reported to Cabinet on 
23 March 2016.  

The report requested that Cabinet approve the proposed Local Employment 
and Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for publication for a 



3
Planning

Tuesday, 22 March 2016

12 week period to receive representations from stakeholders and the local 
community between 1 April 2016 to 24 June 2016.  It was anticipated that 
a further report would be submitted to Cabinet in the autumn prior to 
adoption by Full Council.

NOTED.

163 Appeal Decisions. 

2-4 Queens Gardens - The committee noted that the appeal was allowed 
and planning permission was granted for the erection of six terraced two 
bedroomed houses together with access drive and ancillary parking at land 
to the rear of 2 to 8 Queens Crescent, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN23 6JU 
in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 150070, dated 22 
January 2015, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A of the Appeal 
Decision Notice.

Rear of 48 St Leonards Road - The committee noted that the appeal was 
allowed and planning permission was granted for new build 2 storey 
residential accommodation consisting of seven dwelling and seven parking 
spaces at land to the rear of 48 St Leonards Road, Eastbourne, East 
Sussex, BN21 3UF, in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref PC 
150141, dated 9 February 2015, subject to the conditions set out in the 
attached schedule of the Appeal Decision Notice.

NOTED.

164 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 6.35 pm

Councillor Murray (Chairman)


